as an indication of our Group’s future dividend policy. No inference should or can be made from any of
the foregoing statements as to our actual future profitability or ability to pay dividends in any of the
periods discussed.

We expect to declare dividends in RMB and make payment thereof in S$. Shareholders should note
that there will be an exchange rate exposure in respect of dividends declared in RMB and subsequently
paid to them in S$ equivalent.

Information relating to taxes payable on dividends is set out under “Taxation” in Appendix H of this
Prospectus.

DIVIDEND POLICY

57

The following information should be read in conjunction with the “Accountants’ Report on the Audited
Combined Financial Information of the Group” in Appendix A of this Prospectus.

The following table shows our capitalisation and indebtedness which is prepared:

(i) based on the audited combined balance sheet of our Group as at 31 December 2005;

(ii) based on the unaudited combined balance sheet of our Group as at 30 June 2006; and

(iii) as adjusted for the net proceeds from the issue of the New Shares.

RMB’000

Audited
As at 31 December

2005
Unaudited as at

30 June 2006

As adjusted for the
net proceeds from

the issue of the
New Shares

Cash at banks and in hand 15,234 30,945 224,937

Indebtedness

Current

Bank borrowings 22,000 31,000 31,000

Amount due to related parties 1,296 3,988 3,988

Amount due to a minority shareholder
of a subsidiary — 19,000 19,000

Amount due to third parties — 10,400 10,400

Non-current

Shareholder’s loan 194,253 13,586 13,586

Total indebtedness 217,549 77,974 77,974

Minority Interests 35,013 29,377 29,377

Total equity 96,479 325,728 519,720

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 314,028 403,702 597,694

As at 30 June 2006, our cash at banks and in hand are denominated in RMB.

As at 30 June 2006, we have bank borrowings of RMB31.0 million which are secured against the land
use right relating to Huacui Tingyuan. These borrowings bear interests at the fixed rate ranging from
6.336% to 6.912% per annum.

As at 30 June 2006, the amount due to related parties of an aggregate of RMB3,988,000 were to Pan
Hong Company Limited (of approximately RMB2,866,000) and Huzhou Jinquan Company (of
approximately RMB1,122,000 as at 30 June 2006) and were unsecured, interest-free and had no fixed
terms of repayment. The amount due to Pan Hong Company Limited is expected to be repaid by

[…]

8 September 2006 Restructuring Exercise 999,000 US$1.00 US$34.94 US$1,000,000

Pan Hong Investment

Date Event
No of Shares
Issued

Par
Value

Issue
Price
Per
Share

Resultant
issued share
capital

23 March 2006 Capitalisation of
shareholder’s loan

186,782,480 HK$1.00 HK$1.00 HK$186,792,480

23 March 2006 Acquisition of Wiseidea
Investments

5,777,087 HK$1.00 HK$5.199 HK$192,569,567

Huzhou Hongjin Market Company

Date Event Resultant registered share capital

30 November 2004 Incorporation US$6,000,000

GENERAL INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP

90

Huzhou Jiangnan Hailian Company

Date Event Resultant registered share capital

6 December 2004 Incorporation RMB28,000,000

7 April 2005 Increase in registered capital US$8,000,000

Hangzhou Liyang Company

Date Event Resultant registered share capital

28 October 2004 Incorporation US$3,000,000

SHAREHOLDERS

Our shareholders and their respective shareholdings in our Company immediately before and after the
Invitation (assuming that the Over-allotment Option is not exercised) are set out below:

Before the Invitation After the Invitation

Direct Interest Deemed Interest Direct Interest Deemed Interest

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Directors

Wong Lam Ping(1)(2) 18,321,184 5.1 288,000,000 80.0 18,321,184 3.8 288,000,000 60.0

Chan Heung Ling(1)(3) 16,559,300 4.6 288,000,000 80.0 11,559,300 2.4 288,000,000 60.0

Shi Feng(3) 473,900 0.1 — — 473,900 0.1 — —

Wang Cuiping(3) 473,900 0.1 — — 473,900 0.1 — —

Chan Kin Sang — — — — — — — —

Sim Wee Leong — — — — — — — —

Dr Choo Kian Koon — — — — — — — —

Dr Zheng Haibin — — — — — — — —

Substantial Shareholders

Extra Good(1) 288,000,000 80.0 — — 288,000,000 60.0 — —

Jumbo King(4) 18,000,000 5.0 — — 18,000,000 3.8 — —

Others

Glory Group(2)(5) 17,318,816 4.8 — — 17,318,816 3.6 — —

Management(3) 852,900 0.3 — — 852,900 0.2 — —

Public — — — — 125,000,000 26.0 — —

Total 360,000,000 100.0 480,000,000 100.0

Notes:

(1) The entire issued share capital of Extra Good is held as to 52% and 48% by our Executive Chairman, Mr Wong Lam Ping,
and our Deputy Chairman, Ms Chan Heung Ling, respectively. As such, they are both deemed to be interested in the Shares
held by Extra Good.

(2) On 9 September 2006, Mr Wong Lam Ping transferred 6,518,816 Shares to Glory Group pursuant to the Restructuring
Exercise to arrive at the agreed consideration of HK$30.0 million for the acquisition of Wiseidea Investment by Pan Hong
Investment as described under “Restructuring Exercise” — Step e(ii).

GENERAL INFORMATION ON OUR GROUP

[…]

results and cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005 would have been, if the
Acquisitions and Loan Capitalisation had been in existence since 1 January 2005.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared based on:

(a) the audited combined financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005,
prepared under International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”); and

(b) the unaudited management accounts of Huzhou Hongjin Market Construction & Development
Co., Ltd. (“Huzhou Hongjin Market Company”), Huzhou Jiangnan Hailian Construction Co., Ltd.
(“Huzhou Jiangnan Hailian Company”) and Wiseidea Investments Limited (“Wiseidea
Investments”) for the year ended 31 December 2005 prepared under IFRS.

APPENDIX C
ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

C-3

Unaudited pro forma combined income statement
For the year ended 31 December 2005

Audited
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2005
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note
2b(ii))

RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4a(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4c(i))
RMB’000

Unaudited
Pro forma

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2005

RMB’000

Revenue 288,012 288,012

Cost of sales (194,823) (194,823)

Gross profit 93,189 93,189

Other income 661 33 694

Selling expenses (268) (110) (378)

Administrative expenses (3,797) (423) (4,220)

Other operating expenses (955) (955)

Finance costs (913) (913)

Share of loss of an associate (210) 210 —

Profit before taxation 87,707 87,417

Taxation (29,194) (29,194)

Profit for the year 58,513 58,223

ATTRIBUTABLE TO:

Equity holders of the Company 59,297 (126) 210 (500) 58,881

Minority interests (784) 126 (658)

Profit for the year 58,513 58,223

APPENDIX C
ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

C-4

Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet
As at 31 December 2005

Audited
Group

as at 31
December

2005
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 1)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 2a(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 2b(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 3a)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 3b)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4a(ii))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4b(i)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4b(ii)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4c(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4c(ii))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4d)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 5)
RMB’000

Unaudited
Pro forma

Group
as at 31

December
2005

RMB’000

ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES

Non-current assets

Goodwill — 11,900 11,900

Property, plant and
equipment 1,794 160 1,954

Interests in
subsidiaries — 5,194 (5,194) 22,643 4,877 19,888 12,480 10,766 (58,163) (12,491) —

Interests in
associates 22,360 (19,888) 2,472

24,154 16,326

Current assets

Properties held under
development 216,397 18,827 235,224

Properties held for
sale 82,310 82,310

Account receivables 18,122 18,122

Deposits paid,
prepayments and
other receivables 4,127 22,231 26,358

Amounts due from
related companies 25,290 10,551 (26,000) 9,841

Cash at banks and in
hand 15,234 (5,194) (4,877) 10 22,221 13,822 41,216

361,480 413,071

APPENDIX C
ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

C
-5

Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet (Continued)

Audited
Group

as at 31
December

2005
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 1)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 2a(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 2b(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 3a)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 3b)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4a(ii))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4b(i)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4b(ii)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4c(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4c(ii))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4d)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 5)
RMB’000

Unaudited
Pro forma

Group
as at 31

December
2005

RMB’000

Current liabilities

Account payables 59 59

Accruals, receipt in
advance and other
payables 53,636 12,491 263 (12,491) 53,899

Provision for tax 17,911 17,911

Amount due to
related companies 1,296 26,000 (26,000) 1,296

Borrowings 22,000 15,000 37,000

94,902 110,165

Net current assets 266,578 302,906

Total assets less
current liabilities 290,732 319,232

Non-current
liabilities

Shareholder’s loan 194,253 (194,253) 10,766 10,766

Net assets 96,479 308,466

EQUITY

Equity attributable
to Company’s
equity holders 61,466 194,253 22,643 (1) 32,727 13,822 (46,263) 278,647

Minority interests 35,013 (5,194) 29,819

Total equity 96,479 308,466

APPENDIX C
ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

C
-6

Unaudited pro forma combined cash flow statement
For the year ended 31 December 2005

Audited
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2005
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4a(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 4c(i))
RMB’000

Unaudited
Pro forma

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2005

RMB’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit before taxation 87,707 210 (500) 87,417

Adjustments for:

Interest income (101) (101)

Interest expense 913 913

Depreciation 250 37 287

Loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment 49 49

Share of interests in an associate 210 (210) —

Operating profit before working capital
changes 89,028 88,565

Increase in properties held under
development (94,923) (18,827) (113,750)

Decrease in account and other
receivables, prepayments and
deposits paid 22,186 (22,221) (35)

Increase in amount due from a related
company (25,290) 15,449 (9,841)

Decrease in account and other
payables, accruals and receipts in
advance (116,292) 237 (116,055)

Increase in amount due to related
companies 1,296 1,296

Cash used in operations (123,995) (149,820)

Income taxes paid (7,551) (7,551)

Net cash used in operating activities (131,546) (157,371)

APPENDIX C
ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT ON THE UNAUDITED

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

C-7

Unaudited pro forma combined cash flow statement (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2005

Audited
Group for the

year ended
31 December

2005
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments
(note 2a(ii))

RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments
(note 4c(ii))

RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments

(note 3b)
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments
(note 4b(i))
RMB’000

Pro forma
Adjustments
(note 4c(i))
RMB’000

Unaudited
Pro forma

Group for the
year ended

31 December
2005

RMB’000

Cash flows from investing
activities

Purchases of property, plant
and equipment (503) (22) (525)

Acquisition of subsidiary (net of
cash and cash equivalents
acquired) — (5,194) (4,877) 10 18,207 8,146

Investment in associates (18,738) 16,266 (2,472)

Sales proceeds received from
disposal of property, plant
and equipment 150 150

Interest received 101 101

Net cash (used in)/generated
from investing activities (18,990) 5,400

Cash flows from financing
activities

Capital contributions made by
minority shareholders 20,839 13,822 34,661

New bank loans 22,000 15,000 37,000

Repayment of bank loans (25,000) (25,000)

Increase in shareholder’s loan 127,684 127,684

Interest paid (2,796) (2,796)

Net cash generated from
financing activities 142,727 171,549

Net (decrease)/increase in
cash and cash equivalents (7,809) 19,578

Effect of foreign exchange
difference 3,316 (1,405) 1,911

Cash and cash equivalents at
1 January, 2005 19,727 19,727

Cash and cash equivalents at
31 December, 2005 15,234 41,216

Analysis of balances of cash
and cash equivalents

Cash at banks and in hand 15,234 41,216

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

1. In March 2006, Pan Hong Investment Limited (“Pan Hong Investment”) capitalised an outstanding amount as at 31
December 2005 of approximately RMB194,253,000 owing by Pan Hong Investment to Mr. Wong Lam Ping by issuance of
186,782,480 ordinary shares of HK$1.00 in the capital of Pan Hong Investment, at Mr. Wong Lam Ping’s discretion, to him